Vol.4, No.9, 731-739 (2012)                                                                   Natural Science
Skeletal extension rate of the reef building coral
Porites species from Aqaba and their environmental
variables
Saber Al-Rousan
Marine Science Station, The University of Jordan, Aqaba, Jordan; s.rousan@ju.edu.jo
Received 10 July 2012; revised 8 August 2012; accepted 21 August 2012

value (Max), and number of growth bands measured (N) for Porites spp. coral collected from Aqaba reef.
Coral (Porites spp.) Water depth (m) Period of coral record Max Min Average annual extension rate (mm/yr) SD N
Aq-19A 19 1990-1999 21.0 12.0 15.2 2.6 9
Aq7 7 1999-2000 10.2 9.9 10.05 0.21 2
Aq19a 19 1999-2000 19.25 19.25 19.25 0 1
Aq19b 19 1999-2000 20.0 20.0 20.0 0 1
Aq29 29 1999-2000 5.38 5.38 5.38 0 1
Aq42 42 1998-2000 4.0 3.5 3.75 0.35 2
AQB-Big 1 1986-2004 20.0 12.5 16.3 1.8 18
AQB-18H 5 1991-2004 16.3 7.2 11.3 2.9 13
AQB-Ph 4 1988-2004 16.0 5.1 9.3 3.0 15
AQB-T-5-A2 5 2005-2009 10.6 6.6 8.12 1.63 5
AQB-T-7-A2 7 2006-2009 13.2 8.4 10.7 1.6 4
AQB-T-7-B1 7 2007-2009 14.2 10.8 12.0 1.9 3
AQB-T-7-C1 7 2006-2009 6.4 9.6 8.0 1.9 4
AQB-T-10-A2 10 2005-2009 5.8 9.6 7.8 1.4 5
AQB-T-10-B1 10 2005-2009 18.0 11.5 15.1 1.9 5
AQB-T-10-C2 10 2006-2009 14.0 8.0 10.95 2.61 4
AQB-T-10-D2 10 2005-2009 15.4 8.3 10.62 2.76 5
AQB-T-10-E2 10 2005-2009 13.8 8.6 10.93 2.28 5
AQB-T-12-A1 12 2005-2009 6.4 5.0 5.72 0.50 5
AQB-T-15-A1 15 2005-2009 7.2 4.6 5.92 0.92 5
AQB-T-15-B1 15 2005-2009 9.0 5.0 7.20 1.64 5
AQB-T-15-C2 15 2006-2009 8.0 5.6 7.15 1.09 4
AQB-T-19-A1 19 2002-2009 7.2 3.0 5.50 1.67 8
AQB-T-20-A1 20 2006-2009 11.2 8.1 9.63 1.36 4
AQB-T-20-B1 20 2005-2009 21 13.1 17.02 2.92 5
AQB-T-20-C1 20 2005-2009 21.3 12.2 17.62 3.81 5
AQB-T-20-D3 20 2000-2009 4.6 2.30 3.43 0.69 10
AQB-T-23-A2 23 2004-2008 8.6 3.20 6.02 2.36 5
AQB-T-27-A2 27 2005-2009 3.2 1.40 2.36 0.67 5
AQB-T-30-A1 30 2005-2009 6.8 3.20 4.88 1.47 5
AQB-T-42-A2 42 2001-2009 5.0 2.40 3.89 0.89 9
AQB-T-42-B1 42 2004-2007 2.8 2.0 2.40 0.46 4
Copyright © 2012 SciRes.                                                                    OPEN ACCESS
S. Al-Rousan / Natural Science 4 (2012) 731-739
Copyright © 2012 SciRes.
734

showed their high-density annual growth bands in the
outermost parts suggesting that they were formed during
winter season.
The timing of annual density bands formation from
this study is similar to that obtained by Rosenfeld et al.
[34] whom found that low-density skeleton is produced
during summer and high-density skeleton is produced
during winter in the same Porites corals grown in both
shallow and deep growth phases (corals transplanted
from 6 to 40 m). However, Klein et al. [30] documented
the deposition of high-density bands during winter only
in shallow water (3 m) Porites colony and opposite pat-
tern in deep water (51 m) coral.
Most interesting, is the highest extension rates (15.2 -
20 mm/year) measured in corals growing at depths
around 20 m (Aq19-A, Aq19a, Aq19b, AQB-T20-B1 and
AQB-T-20-C1). This could be attributed to the position
of these colonies, since they stand in the upper fore reef
and the top of these colonies is about 1.5 m above the sea
bottom. This will elevate the colony to a position of ei-